
News story: UK initiative in food
authenticity recognised at
international event

The Food Authenticity Network is a UK government initiative to help bring
together those involved in food authenticity testing. The network is funded
by cross-departmental collaboration involving FSA, FSS, Defra and BEIS via
the Government Chemist programme.

The network has been in existence for three years and has provided a
successful platform for stakeholders in the food authenticity area to
interact and share knowledge.

The network was recognised as a leading example of an integrity network at
two side events of the Codex Alimentarius Commission meeting in July 2018,
Food Integrity and Food Authenticity: A Way Forward.

During these side events, the UK representation provided an overview of the
Food Authenticity Network and distributed material on the Network to
delegations.

Countries attending the side events indicated both their progress and
challenges related to the subject and also underlined the very practical
daily challenges they face due to lack of regulation, capacity and knowledge
on this issue. Within this context the Food Authenticity Network was quoted a
number of times at both side events by the panellists as being a leading
example of an integrity network.

For more information about the work the Government Chemist gets involved with
contact:

Government Chemist

Queens Road
Teddington
TW11 0LY

Email
Government.Chemist@lgcgroup.com
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Press release: Dry weather support
secured for livestock farmers

Farmers affected by this summer’s dry weather have been offered further
assistance by the UK government.

New flexibility from the EU Commission has been secured, which will help
farmers increase the amount of feed they can grow for their livestock.

The dry weather earlier this summer has meant many livestock farmers have not
had enough pasture to graze their animals on, with some having to break into
their winter feed supplies early.

From today, farmers will be allowed to grow grass and other edible forage in
areas that are not usually allowed for grazing.

This is after the UK government secured a derogation from the EU’s Ecological
Focus Area (EFA) winter crop requirements, which stipulates that certain
areas must be left fallow or sown with crop mix that cannot be grazed.

This is the latest in a series of practical solutions to help farmers
affected by the dry weather, including:

Granting of 89 flexible water abstraction licenses by the Environment
Agency for farmers to safeguard food production and animal welfare. The
majority of applications received have been approved.
Publishing guidance for 40 Countryside Stewardship options which can be
adjusted for this year without penalty if agreement holders notify
Natural England by the end of 2018.
Waiving penalties for farmers who fail to establish EFA catch crops by
20 August.
Communicating to farming groups that they are able to graze fallow land
without need for a derogation.

Secretary of State Michael Gove said:

We have had one of the driest summers since modern records began in
1961, and it is only right that we do what we can to support
farmers who have been placed under the most pressure.

I am pleased that the flexibilities announced today will offer some
help to livestock farmers by opening up new sources of fodder ahead
of the winter.

I am also glad that we are continuing to discuss the industry’s
ideas for longer-term resilience.

The government will continue to monitor the situation and listen to industry
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as we move towards the autumn and winter months.

Press release: Gross pollution leads
to more than £23,000 in fines and
costs

DEM (King’s Lynn) Ltd stored too much highly polluting waste in a lagoon and
spread too much of the organic waste onto land controlled by Trevor William
Sieley, leading to run off and pollution, King’s Lynn Magistrates heard.

Storage and spreading of waste on the land by the company was illegal and
magistrates fined both the person in control of the land and the company.
Sieley, who had received a warning letter and previous offences for similar
actions, was fined £1,920 and ordered to pay costs of £10,041 as well as a
victim surcharge of £170.

Sieley had denied knowingly allowing the illegal waste operation but the
court found him guilty, deciding that his actions were reckless.

DEM, which pleaded guilty at an earlier hearing to spreading the waste
illegally, was fined £3,667, ordered to pay £7,666 and a victim surcharge of
£170.

Mr Gurjit Bdesha, prosecuting for the Environment Agency, told the court the
company had deposited and stored waste at the site for almost two years under
an exemption, which did not cover the level of operations. There was no
environmental permit which would have set out conditions to protect the
environment.

Waste vegetable washings were stored and spread on 3.99 hectares of land at
Poplar Farm in Outwell. The exemption allowed for waste produced only on the
farm to be spread but waste potatoes and washings were brought from two
companies onto the site. During 20 months it is estimated that 7,700 tonnes
of waste was taken to the farm and deposited or spread.

Sieley had registered an exemption to spread waste on agricultural land to
improve soil quality but failed to comply with its conditions. A lagoon, used
to store some of the waste, over-spilled and was too close to a ditch and
there was too much spread on the land.

Environment Agency officers visited the site in April 2015 after reports from
Nordelph Internal Drainage Board that a slurry pit was polluting nearby
watercourses. They found heaps of potatoes stored in the field, straw bale
walls of the lagoon decomposing and effluent leaking from the lagoon into the
ditch.
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In June they told the company to stop work and clear up the site by 1 October
but no action was taken.

Mr Bdesha said:

In November 2015 the lagoon looked the same, potatoes around the
site were in various states of decay and the soil in the field gave
off a decaying smell. The lagoon was also over-spilling into a
ditch that flowed to the IDB drain.

The court heard that in 2007 Sieley was the sole director of another company
that was involved in a similar incident on land at Outwell which resulted in
his previous conviction and in 2005 was issued with a warning letter for the
disposal of potato wash water on to land/into a soak-away pit at Walsingham
Fen, Outwell without a waste management licence.

After the hearing Environment Agency team leader Chris Tate said:

This company was not complying with the agricultural exemption and
was also taking waste illegally from other businesses.

By not having the right environmental permit, illegal waste
activities pose a threat to human health and the environment by
contaminating land and polluting rivers. Anyone who produces,
carries, keeps, treats or disposes of waste has a duty of care to
make sure it is managed correctly.

Trevor William Sieley was found guilty of:
Between 8 November 2013 and 16 June 2015, on land at Poplar Farm, the
Aqueduct, Outwell, in the County of Norfolk, you knowingly permitted the
operation of a regulated facility, namely a waste operation for the deposit
and storage of waste, without being authorised by an environmental permit
granted under Regulation 13 of the Environmental Permitting (England and
Wales) Regulations 2010. Contrary to Regulation 12(1)(a) and 38(1)(b)
Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2010

DEM (Kings Lynn) Ltd pleaded guilty to:
Between 8 November 2013 and 16 June 2015, on land at Poplar Farm, the
Aqueduct, Outwell, in the County of Norfolk, you did operate a regulated
facility, namely a waste operation for the deposit and storage of waste,
without being authorised by an environmental permit granted under Regulation
13 of the Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2010.
Contrary to Regulation 12(1)(a) and 38(1)(a) Environmental Permitting
(England and Wales) Regulations 2010

New rules for farmers have just been published:
(https://www.gov.uk/government/news/new-requirements-for-farmers-to-improve-e
nvironment-for-all)



For all media enquiries please contact 0800 141 2743 or email
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